--------  --------  -----------   --------  -----------
Net income (loss) per
  share(5):
   Basic.....  $   0.26  $  (0.51)   $ (0.54)   $   0.81   $   0.38
   Diluted.....  $   0.26  $  (0.50)   $ (0.53)   $   0.80   $   0.37

Weighted average
  shares
  outstanding(5):
   Basic.....   5,062   6,562   8,611   10,003   9,553
   Diluted.....   5,078   6,669   8,789   10,196   9,758

   PRO FORMA(2)
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   TWELVE   TWELVE
   MONTHS   MONTHS

   ENDED   FISCAL YEAR   NINE MONTHS ENDED   ENDED
   -----------   ENDED APRIL 26,   -------------------------   -----------
   JANUARY 24,   JANUARY 24,   ---------------   JANUARY 25,   JANUARY 24,   JANUARY 24,
   1998   1998(3)   1997   1997   1998   1998(3)
   -----------   -----------   ---------------   -----------   -----------   -----------

STATEMENT OF INCOME
  DATA:
Revenues.....   $247,880   $279,649   $350,760   $292,244   $318,667   $377,183
Cost of revenues.....   176,501   198,698   244,396   203,705   227,485   268,176
   -----------   -----------   ---------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Gross profit.....   71,379   80,951   106,364   88,539   91,182   109,007
Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses.....   50,999   61,065   85,430   66,926   66,623   85,127
Non-recurring
  acquisition costs...   1,792   1,792
Restructuring costs...   194   194   194
   -----------   -----------   ---------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Operating income
  (loss).....   20,380   19,692   18,948   19,821   24,559   23,686
Interest expense.....   4,100   4,939   7,300   5,535   5,535   7,300
Interest income.....   (109)   (8)
Other (income)
  expense.....   441   449   (158)   (174)   522   538
   -----------   -----------   ---------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before
  provision for
  (benefit from)
  income taxes.....   15,948   14,312   11,806   14,460   18,502   15,848
Provision for (benefit
  from) income
  taxes(4).....   7,113   951   92   6,651   8,511   1,952
   -----------   -----------   ---------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net income (loss).....   $  8,835   $ 13,361   $ 11,714   $  7,809   $  9,991   $ 13,896
   -----------   -----------   ---------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------   ---------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net income (loss) per
  share(5):
   Basic.....   $   0.69   $   1.08   $   0.96   $   0.64   $   0.82   $   1.14
   Diluted.....   $   0.68   $   1.06   $   0.96   $   0.64   $   0.82   $   1.14
Weighted average
  shares
  outstanding(5):
   Basic.....   12,751   12,401   12,188   12,188   12,188   12,188

[…]

of the Company's common stock, immediately following the Distribution and prior
to the IPO, to certain executive management personnel (excluding the 7.5%
granted to Mr. Ledecky). The options granted will be granted under the 1998
Stock Incentive Plan (the "Plan") and will have a per share exercise price equal
to the IPO price, with other terms to be determined by the Company's Board of
Directors. Total options available for grant under the Plan will be 20.0% of the

   F-23

   SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

NOTE 14--STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY (CONTINUED)
outstanding shares of the Company's common stock immediately following the
Distribution and the IPO, including the options to be granted to Mr. Ledecky on
that date.

   The Company will be required to disclose in the footnotes to the financial
statements the impact of the compensation expense associated with these options
on a pro forma basis in accordance with FAS 123.

NOTE 15--QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED)

   The following presents certain unaudited quarterly financial data for the
year ended December 31, 1995 and the fiscal year ended April 26, 1997:

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   ---------------------------------------------------------

   FIRST   SECOND   THIRD   FOURTH   TOTAL
   ---------  -----------  ---------  ---------  -----------
Revenues.....  $  18,760  $   36,702  $  69,192  $  25,828  $   150,482
Gross profit.....   4,960   11,130   20,795   7,840   44,725
Operating income (loss).....   (3,014)   1,196   8,934   (4,792)   2,324
Net income (loss).....   (3,711)   (252)   4,309   (3,713)   (3,367)

   YEAR ENDED APRIL 26, 1997
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   FIRST   SECOND   THIRD   FOURTH   TOTAL
   ---------  -----------  ---------  ---------  -----------

Revenues.....  $  58,991  $   71,682  $  29,304  $  31,769  $   191,746
Gross profit.....   18,110   19,823   7,664   9,572   55,169
Operating income (loss).....   5,197   6,732   (1,520)   (688)   9,721
Net income (loss).....   1,981   2,692   (1,067)   4,526   8,132

   NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 24, 1998
   ----------------------------------------------

   FIRST   SECOND   THIRD   TOTAL
   ---------  -----------  ---------  -----------
Revenues.....  $  87,029  $   111,460  $  49,391  $   247,880
Gross profit.....   26,090   33,619   11,670   71,379
Operating income (loss).....   11,872   12,155   (3,647)   20,380
Net income (loss).....   5,804   5,965   (2,934)   8,835

NOTE 16--SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (UNAUDITED)

   DISTRIBUTION AND ACQUISITIONS PRO FORMA

   On January 13, 1998, U.S. Office Products announced its intention to
complete the Distribution described in Note 1. In addition, subsequent to April
26, 1997, the Company has completed eight business combinations accounted for
under the purchase method for an aggregate purchase price of $98,892, consisting
of $95,326 of cash and U.S. Office Products Common Stock with a market value of
$3,566. The total assets related to these eight acquisitions were $123,222,
including goodwill of $77,541. The results of operations for the nine months

[…]

JANUARY 24, 1998

   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   POST
   SCHOOL   JANUARY 24, 1998   PRO FORMA
   SPECIALTY,   PURCHASE   PRO FORMA   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   INC.   ACQUISTION   ADJUSTMENTS   SUBTOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------------  -----------------  -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   $   $   $   $   32,736(d)  $
   (32,736)(d)
  Accounts receivable, net.....   41,530   41,530   41,530
  Inventory.....   32,946   100   33,046   33,046
  Prepaid and other current
   assets.....   8,997   8,997   8,997
   --------------   --------   -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------
   Total current assets.....   83,473   100   83,573   83,573

Property and equipment, net.....   20,489   350   20,839   20,839
Intangible assets, net.....   94,651   2,800(a)   97,451   97,451
Other assets.....   2,594   2,594   2,594
   --------------   --------   -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------
   Total assets.....   $  201,207   $   450   $   2,800   $ 204,457   $   $ 204,457
   --------------   --------   -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------
   --------------   --------   -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Short term debt.....   $   272   $   $   $   272   $   $   272
  Short-term Payable to U.S.
   Office Products.....   16,873   (16,873)(b)
  Accounts payable.....   11,951   11,951   11,951
  Accrued compensation.....   5,502   5,502   5,502
  Other accrued liabilities.....   5,262   5,262   5,262
   --------------   --------   -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   39,860   (16,873)   22,987   22,987

Long-term debt.....   385   82,593(b)   82,978   (32,736)(d)   50,242
Long-term Payable to U.S. Office
  Products.....   62,470   3,250(a)
   (65,720)(b)
   --------------   --------   -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------
   Total liabilities.....   102,715   3,250   105,965   (32,736)   73,229

Stockholder's equity:
  Common Stock.....   12(c)   12   3(d)   15
  Additional paid-in capital....   93,301(c)   93,301   32,733(d)   126,034
  Divisional equity.....   93,313   (93,313)(c)
  Retained earnings.....   5,179   5,179   5,179
  Equity in Purchased Company...   450   (450)(a)
   --------------   --------   -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------
   Total stockholder's
   equity.....   98,492   450   (450)   98,492   32,736   131,228

   --------------   --------   -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholder's equity....   $  201,207   $   450   $   2,800   $ 204,457   $   $ 204,457
   --------------   --------   -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------
   --------------   --------   -------------  ---------  ------------  -----------

   See accompanying notes to pro forma combined financial statements.

   F-28

   SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 24, 1998

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   INDIVIDUALLY
   INSIGNIFICANT
   SCHOOL   SAX   FISCAL 1998   PRO FORMA
   SPECIALTY,   ARTS &   AMERICAN   PURCHASE   PRO FORMA   OFFERING
   INC.   CRAFTS   ACADEMIC   ACQUISITIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   SUBTOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   --------------  ---------  -----------  ------------  -------------  ----------  -------------

Revenues.....   $  247,880   $   5,421   $  36,423   $   28,943   $   $  318,667   $
Cost of revenues.....   176,501   3,467   26,203   21,314   227,485
   --------------  ---------  -----------  ------------  -------------  ----------  -------------
   Gross profit.....   71,379   1,954   10,220   7,629   91,182

Selling, general and
  administrative expenses....   49,588   1,451   6,968   6,425   224(f)   64,656
Amortization expense.....   1,411   556(g)   1,967
   --------------  ---------  -----------  ------------  -------------  ----------  -------------
   Operating income.....   20,380   503   3,252   1,204   (780)   24,559

Other (income) expense:
  Interest expense.....   4,100   18   441   38   938(h)   5,535   (1,964)(j)
  Interest income.....   (109)   (3)   (4)   116(h)
  Other.....   441   24   57   522
   --------------  ---------  -----------  ------------  -------------  ----------  -------------
Income before provision for
  income taxes.....   15,948   488   2,787   1,113   (1,834)   18,502   1,964
Provision for income taxes...   7,113   189   892   141   176(i)   8,511   786
   --------------  ---------  -----------  ------------  -------------  ----------  -------------
Net (loss) income.....   $   8,835   $   299   $   1,895   $   972   $  (2,010)   $   9,991   $   1,178
   --------------  ---------  -----------  ------------  -------------  ----------  -------------
   --------------  ---------  -----------  ------------  -------------  ----------  -------------
Weighted average shares:
  Basic.....   12,751   12,188(k)
  Diluted.....   13,020   12,188(k)
Net income per share:
  Basic.....   $   0.69   $   0.82

[…]

Basic.....   $   0.77
  Diluted.....   $   0.77

   See accompanying notes to pro forma combined financial statements.

   F-29

   SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 25, 1997

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   (UNAUDITED)

   INDIVIDUALLY   INDIVIDUALLY
   INSIGNIFICANT  INSIGNIFICANT
   SCHOOL   SAX   FISCAL 1998   FISCAL 1997
   SPECIALTY,   ARTS &   AMERICAN   PURCHASE   PURCHASE   PRO FORMA
   INC.   CRAFTS   ACADEMIC   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   SUBTOTAL
   --------------  ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -------------  ---------

Revenues.....   $  159,977   $  28,717   $  34,024   $  54,706   $  14,820   $   $ 292,244
Cost of revenues.....   114,380   16,663   24,784   36,510   11,368   203,705
   --------------  ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -------------  ---------
Gross profit.....   45,597   12,054   9,240   18,196   3,452   88,539
Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses.....   33,000   7,504   6,702   13,773   3,312   (124)(e)   64,997
   830(f)
Amortization expense..   396   1,533(g)   1,929
Non-recurring
  acquisition costs...   1,792   1,792
   --------------  ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -------------  ---------
Operating income.....   10,409   4,550   2,538   4,423   140   (2,239)   19,821
Other (income)
  expense:
Interest expense.....   3,358   400   641   206   176   754(h)   5,535
Interest income.....   (101)   (37)   138(h)
Other.....   (204)   (27)   67   (10)   (174)
   --------------  ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -------------  ---------
Income before
  provision for income
  taxes.....   7,356   4,177   1,897   4,187   (26)   (3,131)   14,460
Provision for income
  taxes.....   3,750   1,620   395   111   775(i)   6,651
   --------------  ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -------------  ---------
Net (loss) income.....   $   3,606   $   2,557   $   1,897   $   3,792   $   (137)   $  (3,906)   $   7,809
   --------------  ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -------------  ---------
   --------------  ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -------------  ---------
Weighted average
  shares:
   Basic.....   9,553   12,188(k)
   Diluted.....   9,758   12,188(k)
Net income per share:
   Basic.....   $   0.38   $   0.64

[…]

Diluted.....   $   0.62

   See accompanying notes to pro forma combined financial statements.

   F-30

   SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 26, 1997

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   (UNAUDITED)

   INDIVIDUALLY   INDIVIDUALLY
   INSIGNIFICANT   INSIGNIFICANT
   SAX   FISCAL 1998   FISCAL 1997
   SCHOOL   ARTS &   AMERICAN   PURCHASE   PURCHASE   PRO FORMA
   SPECIALTY, INC.   CRAFTS   ACADEMIC   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   SUBTOTAL
   ---------------  ---------  -----------  --------------  --------------  --------------  -----------

Revenues.....   $   191,746   $  34,542   $  40,563   $   69,089   $   14,820   $   $ 350,760
Cost of revenues.....   136,577   20,067   29,608   46,776   11,368   244,396
   ---------------  ---------  -----------  --------------  --------------  --------------  -----------
   Gross profit.....   55,169   14,475   10,955   22,313   3,452   106,364

Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses.....   42,896   9,698   8,102   18,056   3,312   (124)(e)   82,956
   1,016(f)
Amortization
  expense.....   566   1,908(g)   2,474
Non-recurring
  acquisition costs..   1,792   1,792
Restructuring costs..   194   194
   ---------------  ---------  -----------  --------------  --------------  --------------  -----------
   Operating
   income.....   9,721   4,777   2,853   4,257   140   (2,800)   18,948

Other (income)
  expense:
  Interest expense...   4,197   474   850   234   176   1,369(h)   7,300
  Interest income....   (45)   45(h)
  Other.....   (196)   (33)   81   (10)   (158)
   ---------------  ---------  -----------  --------------  --------------  --------------  -----------
Income (loss) before
  provision for
  income taxes.....   5,720   4,336   2,003   3,987   (26)   (4,214)   11,806
Provision for income
  taxes.....   (2,412)   1,664   34   618   111   77(i)   92
   ---------------  ---------  -----------  --------------  --------------  --------------  -----------
Net (loss) income....   $   8,132   $   2,672   $   1,969   $   3,369   $   (137)   $   (4,291)   $  11,714
   ---------------  ---------  -----------  --------------  --------------  --------------  -----------
   ---------------  ---------  -----------  --------------  --------------  --------------  -----------
Weighted average
  shares outstanding:
   Basic.....   10,003   12,188(k)
   Diluted.....   10,196   12,188(k)
Net income per share:
   Basic.....   $   0.81   $   0.96